

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

TIFFANY (NJ) INC. and TIFFANY AND
COMPANY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

eBAY INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 04 Civ. 4607 (KMK)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE THE PROPOSED EXPERT TESTIMONY OF
GEORGE MANTIS**

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff
399 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 715-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
Mr. Mantis' Qualifications.....	3
The Impartiality and Randomness of the Buying Programs.....	4
INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT	5
I. MR. MANTIS IS QUALIFIED TO DESIGN THE BUYING PROGRAM AND OFFER OPINIONS CONCERNING IT	7
A. Mr. Mantis' Thirty Years Experience In Survey Design and Statistical Sampling Qualifies Him To Testify.....	7
II. MR. MANTIS' TESTIMONY IS RELEVANT	11
A. The Mantis Report And The Buying Programs Are Relevant To And Support Tiffany's Claim That Substantial Quantities Of "Tiffany" Silver Jewelry Available On eBay Are Counterfeit	11
B. eBay's Criticisms Affect The Weight To Be Given To The Mantis Report And The Buying Programs, Not Admissibility.....	12
i. As eBay Well Knows, The Most Significant Problem Tiffany Has With eBay Concerns The Sale Of Silver Jewelry In eBay's "Jewelry And Watches" Category ...	13
ii. The Other Search Terms Used Are Also Appropriate.....	14
iii. Tiffany's VeRO Efforts Had To Be Suspended During The Buying Programs To Assure Accurate Results	15
III. MR. MANTIS' TESTIMONY IS RELIABLE.....	16
A. The Mantis Report And The Buying Programs Satisfy The Reliability Standard Under Rule 702.....	16
B. eBay's Reliability Criticisms Affect The Weight To Be Given To The Mantis Report And The Buying Programs, Not Admissibility.....	16
C. eBay's Reliability Criticisms Lack Factual Merit.....	17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>American Home Assurance Co. v. Masters Ships Management S.A.</u> , No. 03-CIV-0618, 2005 WL 159592 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2005).....	12
<u>Bacardi & Co. Ltd. v. New York Lighter Co.</u> , No. 97-CV-7140, 2000 WL 298915 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2000).....	5
<u>Boucher v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</u> , 73 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5, 6, 16
<u>Campbell ex rel. Campbell v. Metropolitan Property & Casualty Insurance Co.</u> , 239 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<u>Canino v. HRP, Inc.</u> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 21 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	11
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	5, 8, 11, 12
<u>Dreyer v. Ryder Automotive Carrier Group, Inc.</u> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 413 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9-10
<u>EEOC v. Morgan Stanley</u> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <u>aff'd in part</u> , 2004 WL 1542264 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2004).....	12, 13, 16-18
<u>Ekotek Site PRP Committee v. Self</u> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (D. Utah 1998).....	12
<u>Gonzales v. National Board of Medical Examiners</u> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 1038 (2001).....	6, 12
<u>Henry v. Champlain Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 202 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	12-13
<u>Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. CIBA Vision Corp.</u> , No. 04-CIV-7369, 2006 WL 2128785 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2006).....	8, 10
<u>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</u> 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	12

<u>Lappe v. American Honda Motor Co.</u> , 857 F. Supp. 222 (N.D.N.Y. 1994), <u>aff'd</u> , <u>sub nom.</u> , <u>Lappe v. Honda Motor Co. Ltd. of Japan</u> , 101 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 1996).	7
<u>Liriano v. Hobart Corp.</u> , 949 F. Supp. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	5
<u>Marmol v. Biro Manufacturing Co.</u> , No. 93-CV-2659, 1997 WL 88854 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 1997)	11
<u>McCulloch v. H.B. Fuller Co.</u> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995).....	passim
<u>Nicholls v. Tufenkian Import/Export Ventures, Inc.</u> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<u>Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</u> , 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<u>Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.</u> , 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<u>State of New York v. Solvent Chemical Co.</u> , No. 83-CV-1401C, 2006 WL 2640647 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2006)	6, 12
<u>Sullivan v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , No. 97-CIV-0593, 2000 WL 343777 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2006).....	8, 9
<u>Ulico Casualty Co. v. Clover Capital Management, Inc.</u> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 311 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)	17
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 776 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1141 (1986)	8
<u>Valentin v. New York City</u> , No. 94-CV-3911, 1997 WL 33323099 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 1997)	10
<u>Wechsler v. Hunt Health Systems, Ltd.</u> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 401	11
Fed. R. Evid. 403	7

Fed. R. Evid. 702 Advisory Committee Notes, 2000	5, 8
Thomas J. McCarthy, <u>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</u> , §32:165 (4th ed. 2006)	7
Webster’s New World Dictionary of American English 1314 (Third College Edition (1988))	14
Jack B. Weinstein, <u>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</u> , § 702.02[1] (2d ed. 2006)	5
Jack B. Weinstein, <u>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</u> , § 702.04[1][a] (2d ed. 2006)	9
Jack B. Weinstein, <u>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</u> , § 702.04[1][c] (2d ed. 2006)	9
